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The percentage of relevant
land and highways that is
assessed as having deposits
of litter that fall below an
acceptable level (NI1953)

5.00 % 3.00 %

1.33 % 2335 2.38 % R

Surveys conducted every
The litter score is slightly

may be down to the fact

city centre between Chris
time we have surveyed th
undoubtedly its busiest tir
lanes in the city centre w

This is a Q3 comparison against Q3 last year, The

symbaols mean:

Bigger is better and performance has improved
Smaller is better and performance has improved
Performance is stable

Bigger is better and performance has declined
Smaller is better and performance has declined

Information is not available
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Community & Safer City

Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11

Violent crime per
year, 1,000
population in the
Local Authority area
(BV127a)

Vehicle crimes per
1,000 Local Authority
population (BV128a)
% of new reports of
abandoned venhicles
investigated within
24hrs of notification
(BV218a)

% of abandoned
vehicles removed
within 24 hours from
the point at which the
Authority is legally
entitled to remove
the vehicle (BV218b)
Number of serious
violent offences listed
below that are
recorded by the police
and involve the use of
a knife or other sharp
instrument
(Sunderland only)
(LP1064)

10.83

3.86

92.65 %

100.00 %

0.19

Q4 2010/11

14.18

5.15

93.83 %

100.00 %

0.28

Q1 2011/12

3.10

1.28

93.75 %

100.00 %

0.07

Q2 2011/12

6.24

2.37

96.43 %

100.00 %

0.16

Q3 2011/12

9.29

3.87

97.18 %

100.00 %o

0.23

<

<

Q3 <= Q3 Comments

There were 818 violent crimes during
quarter 3 of 2011/12. This is a decrease
from 918 violent crimes the previous
quarter, performance has also improved
compared with the same quarter the
previous year, down from 943 (a reduction
of 13%) and there has also been a 14% fall
in violent crime for the year to date ( April-
Dec).

There were 412 vehicle crimes during
quarter 3 of 2011/12, which is an increase
over the same period last year.

Performance continues to improve year on
year.

100% performance has been sustained with
all vehicles being removed within 24 hours.

The cumulative rate of serious knife crimes
between April and December 2011 is
slightly higher than the same period last
year.
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Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11

Total recorded crime
per 1000 population
across the
Sunderland area
(LPI10O70)

Recorded incidents of
anti-social behaviour
per 1,000 population
across the
Sunderland area
(LP1071)

% of people who feel
very or fairly safe
living in their local
area (LP1072)

% of people who feel
Sunderland is a very
or fairly safe place
(LP1O73)

Total incidents of
criminal damage per
1000 Sunderland
population (LPI075)

Alcohol related
incidents per 1000
population (LP1076)

Youth related alcohol
related incidents per
1000 population
(LP1077)

50.18

71.78

94.00 %

80.00 %

11.38

14.51

1.38

Q4 2010/11

66.73

87.98

95.00 %

76.00 %

15.57

17.90

1.71

Q1 2011/12

16.00

17.83

96.00 %

77.00 %

3.45

2.24

0.99

Q2 2011/12

31.96

35.20

95.00 %

77.00 %

6.70

4.48

1.93

Q3 2011/12

48.08

51.20

95.00 %

77.00 %

10.14

6.84

2.70

Q3 <> Q3 Comments

Y

<&

<

<

<

There were 4,471 crimes during Quarter 3
of 2011/12. Total crime has fallen by 5% for
the year to date (April-Decl11).

Performance has improved 29% year on
year. There were 4,514 incidents of anti-
social behaviour in the 3rd quarter of
2011/12 and 14,515 for the 3 quarters from
April-Dec11.

Performance has remained at 95% for
quarter 3 (cumulative April-Dec)

Performance has remained at 77% for
quarter 3

Performance has improved in comparison to
the same period last year. There were 954
crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12

Performance has improved by 15.6% during
April-Dec11, compared with the same
period the previous year. There were 1,942
alcohol related ASB incidents during April-
Dec 11 , compared with 2302 for the same
period the previous year. However there
were 671 during the 3rd quarter of
2011/12, this was a slight rise of 4%, up
from 643 for the same quarter the previous
year.

There were 744 youth related alcohol
incidents between April-Dec 2011 and 197
between Oct-Dec for the 3rd quarter. The
vast majority of these incidents relate to
anti social behaviour.
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Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11

Number of most
serious violent crimes
per 1,000 Sunderland
population (N1015)

Number of serious
acquisitive crimes per
1,000 Sunderland
population (N1016)
The percentage of
adult offenders on the
probation caseload
who have re-offended
within three months
of the snapshot taken
compared with the
predicted re-offending
rate (N1018).

The number of Actual
Bodily Harm (assault
with injury) crimes
per 1000 Sunderland
population (N1020)
Number of serious
violent offences per
1000 population that
involve the use of a
knife or other sharp
instrument (N1028)

Number of recorded
firearms offences per
1, 000 forcewide
population (N1029)

0.58

6.54

-0.21 %

5.03

0.20

0.05

Q4 2010/11

0.76

8.75

-0.34 %

6.45

0.28

0.07

Q1 2011/12

0.15

2.06

-1.35 %

1.20

0.07

0.01

Q2 2011/12

0.30

4.05

-0.38 %

2.57

0.16

0.03

Q3 2011/12

0.45

6.42

3.66

0.23

0.04

Y

<

<

<

Q3 <> Q3 Comments

Most serious violence has fallen by 20% for
the year to date ( April-December 11).
There were 45 incidents of most serious
violent crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12,
with a cumulative total of 129 for the year
to date.

Performance has improved year on year.
There were 661 serious acquisitive crimes
during Q3 of 2011/12, which amounts to
1,809 for the 2011/12 year to date.

A Q3 updated will not be available until April
2012 when the Ministry of Justice publish
results onto their website. Latest data
relates to quarter 2. There was a reduction
of 18% in total crime for the IOM cohort
(drug or alcohol cases) and a reduction of
35% in total crime for PPOs between
January 2010 and January 2012.

Performance has improved year on year.
There were 308 incidents of assault with
less serious injury during quarter 3 of
2011/12.

Serious knife crime incidents have increased
in comparison to the same period last year,
although a lower number of incidents were
recorded during October to December
compared to July to September.

Performance has improved to quarter 3
when compared to the same period last
year, which includes a proportion of
offences involving an air weapon. During
the period October to December, there were
15 offences Forcewide with 4 occurring in
Sunderland.
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Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11

Percentage reduction
in repeat victimisation
for those domestic
violence cases being
managed by a MARAC
(Sunderland) (N1032)
Number of domestic
homicide offences per
1,000 forcewide
population (N1034)
The average
offending rate by
those identified as
Class A drug misusers
in the course of their
contact with the
criminal justice
system (N1038).

The change in the
number of drug
users, being in
effective treatment,
when compared with
the number of drug
users being in
effective treatment in
the baseline year of
2007/08 (N1040).
The percentage of
offenders under
probation supervision
living in settled and
suitable
accommodation at
the end of their
licence order (N1143).
The percentage of
offenders under
probation supervision
in employment at the
end of their order or
licence (N1144).

21.95 %

0.00

0.97

929.00

86.00 %

46.00 %

Q4 2010/11

20.00 %

0.00

1.00

916.00

86.00 %

46.00 %

Q1 2011/12

16.00 %

0.00

810.00

84.00 %

36.00 %

Q2 2011/12

5.00 %

0.00

794.00

86.00 %

37.00 %

Q3 2011/12

12.90 %

0.00

797.00

86.49 %

38.94 %

Q3 <> Q3

Y

Y

Comments

There were 1442 domestic violence
incidents between October and December
2011, resulting in 446 (30.9%) arrests.

There were no domestic homicide offences
in Northumbria during Qu3

This indicator is no longer reported on. The
last published data available is for March
2011

Total numbers in treatment has fallen
compared to the same period last year,
although there were 797 problematic drug
users in treatment during quarter 3
compared to 794 the previous quarter.

Performance has improved compared to the
same period last year.

Numbers have fallen compared to the same
period last year.
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Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11

The percentage of
respondents who
strongly agree/ or
tend to agree that the
police and local
council are dealing
with the anti-social
behaviour and crime
issues that matter in
the area (N1021).
Number of deliberate
primary fires per
10,000 population
(N1033i)

Number of deliberate
secondary fires per
10,000 population
(N1033ii).

Total number of
primary fires per
100,000 population
(N1049i).

Total number of
fatalities due to
primary fires per
100,000 population
(N1049ii).

7.02

52.50

152.00

0.00

Q4 2010/11

9.31

64.64

194.40

0.00

Q1 2011/12

Q2 2011/12
72.00 % 73.00 %
18.90 33.47
16.82 29.38
45.14 87.47
0.35 0.70

Q3 2011/12

73.00 %

52.27

46.42

134.03

0.70

<

<<

Q3 <= Q3 Comments

Performance has remained stable at 73%.
This indicator was measured during
2010/11, however using a different
methodology, a postal survey. The indicator
is now measured using the Safer
Communities telephone survey, therefore
there is no comparable data for 2010/11.

There were 533 incidents during quarter 3,
which is an increase on 413 from the
previous quarter.

Performance has improved compared to the
same period last year, although there were
483 secondary deliberate fires in quarter 3,
which is a rise compared to 356 recorded in
the previous quarter.

Performance has improved compared to the
same period last year, with 380 primary
fires recorded between April and December
2011.

A total of 2 fatalities have been recorded
during Q1 and Q2 this year, with none
recorded during quarter 3. Both incidents
were as a result of accidental dwelling fires.
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Environmental Health

Performance Indicator Q3 2010/11
Outcomes of activities

carried out by local

authorities in order to

create /maintain a

fair trading

environment for

business and

consumers (N1183)

Q4 2010/11

3.21 2.22

The percentage of
food establishments
within the local
authority area which
are broadly compliant
with food law. Broadly
Compliant is an
outcome measure
which the FSA has
developed, with local
authorities to monitor
the effectiveness of
the regulatory service
relating to food law
(N1184)

83.86 % 84.26 %

Q1 2011/12

2.22

Q2 2011/12

2.22

Q3 2011/12

2.22

86.80 %

N

v

Q3 <= Q3 Comments

An improvement on the previous year and
on target.

The National Food Hygiene Rating System
launched in June 2011 has influenced
businesses to improve. All businesses will
be encouraged to display their rating on
door stickers to help motivate further
improvement. Whilst we have already been
contacted by good businesses seeking to
improve to become "top rated”, many
businesses at the lower end are likely to be
struggling to survive. There is a high level
of turnover of these businesses and any
good work by Officers to promote
knowledge of hygiene and management
standards disappears when the business
closes. A quarter 1 and 2 update is
unavailable.
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