## **Report Key**



## Community & Safer City

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
Violent crime per year, 1,000 population in the Local Authority area (BV127a)	10.83	14.18	3.10	6.24	9.29	*	There were 818 violent crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12. This is a decrease from 918 violent crimes the previous quarter, performance has also improved compared with the same quarter the previous year, down from 943 (a reduction of 13%) and there has also been a 14% fall in violent crime for the year to date ( April- Dec).
Vehicle crimes per 1,000 Local Authority population (BV128a)	3.86	5.15	1.28	2.37	3.87	*	There were 412 vehicle crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12, which is an increase over the same period last year.
% of new reports of abandoned vehicles investigated within 24hrs of notification (BV218a)	92.65 %	93.83 %	93.75 %	96.43 %	97.18 %	٠	Performance continues to improve year on year.
% of abandoned vehicles removed within 24 hours from the point at which the Authority is legally entitled to remove the vehicle (BV218b)	100.00 %	100.00 %	100.00 %	100.00 %	100.00 %	<b>→</b>	100% performance has been sustained with all vehicles being removed within 24 hours.
Number of serious violent offences listed below that are recorded by the police and involve the use of a knife or other sharp instrument (Sunderland only) (LPI064)	0.19	0.28	0.07	0.16	0.23	*	The cumulative rate of serious knife crimes between April and December 2011 is slightly higher than the same period last year.

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
Total recorded crime per 1000 population across the Sunderland area (LP1070)	50.18	66.73	16.00	31.96	48.08	۷	There were 4,471 crimes during Quarter 3 of 2011/12. Total crime has fallen by 5% for the year to date (April-Dec11).
Recorded incidents of anti-social behaviour per 1,000 population across the Sunderland area (LPI071)	71.78	87.98	17.83	35.20	51.20	*	Performance has improved 29% year on year. There were 4,514 incidents of antisocial behaviour in the 3rd quarter of 2011/12 and 14,515 for the 3 quarters from April-Dec11.
% of people who feel very or fairly safe living in their local area (LPI072)	94.00 %	95.00 %	96.00 %	95.00 %	95.00 %	*	Performance has remained at 95% for quarter 3 (cumulative April-Dec)
% of people who feel Sunderland is a very or fairly safe place (LPI073)	80.00 %	76.00 %	77.00 %	77.00 %	77.00 %	×	Performance has remained at 77% for quarter 3
Total incidents of criminal damage per 1000 Sunderland population (LPI075)	11.38	15.57	3.45	6.70	10.14	٧	Performance has improved in comparison to the same period last year. There were 954 crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12
Alcohol related incidents per 1000 population (LPI076)	14.51	17.90	2.24	4.48	6.84	*	Performance has improved by 15.6% during April-Dec11, compared with the same period the previous year. There were 1,942 alcohol related ASB incidents during April- Dec 11, compared with 2302 for the same period the previous year. However there were 671 during the 3rd quarter of 2011/12, this was a slight rise of 4%, up from 643 for the same quarter the previous year.
Youth related alcohol related incidents per 1000 population (LPI077)	1.38	1.71	0.99	1.93	2.70	*	There were 744 youth related alcohol incidents between April-Dec 2011 and 197 between Oct-Dec for the 3rd quarter. The vast majority of these incidents relate to anti social behaviour.

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
Number of most serious violent crimes per 1,000 Sunderland population (NI015)	0.58	0.76	0.15	0.30	0.45	*	Most serious violence has fallen by 20% for the year to date (April-December 11). There were 45 incidents of most serious violent crimes during quarter 3 of 2011/12, with a cumulative total of 129 for the year to date.
Number of serious acquisitive crimes per 1,000 Sunderland population (NI016)	6.54	8.75	2.06	4.05	6.42	*	Performance has improved year on year. There were 661 serious acquisitive crimes during Q3 of 2011/12, which amounts to 1,809 for the 2011/12 year to date.
The percentage of adult offenders on the probation caseload who have re-offended within three months of the snapshot taken compared with the predicted re-offending rate (NI018).	-0.21 %	-0.34 %	-1.35 %	-0.38 %	?	?	A Q3 updated will not be available until April 2012 when the Ministry of Justice publish results onto their website. Latest data relates to quarter 2. There was a reduction of 18% in total crime for the IOM cohort (drug or alcohol cases) and a reduction of 35% in total crime for PPOs between January 2010 and January 2012.
The number of Actual Bodily Harm (assault with injury) crimes per 1000 Sunderland population (NI020)	5.03	6.45	1.20	2.57	3.66	٧	Performance has improved year on year. There were 308 incidents of assault with less serious injury during quarter 3 of 2011/12.
Number of serious violent offences per 1000 population that involve the use of a knife or other sharp instrument (NI028)	0.20	0.28	0.07	0.16	0.23	*	Serious knife crime incidents have increased in comparison to the same period last year, although a lower number of incidents were recorded during October to December compared to July to September.
Number of recorded firearms offences per 1, 000 forcewide population (NI029)	0.05	0.07	0.01	0.03	0.04	*	Performance has improved to quarter 3 when compared to the same period last year, which includes a proportion of offences involving an air weapon. During the period October to December, there were 15 offences Forcewide with 4 occurring in Sunderland.

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
Percentage reduction in repeat victimisation for those domestic violence cases being managed by a MARAC (Sunderland) (NI032)	21.95 %	20.00 %	16.00 %	5.00 %	12.90 %	*	There were 1442 domestic violence incidents between October and December 2011, resulting in 446 (30.9%) arrests.
Number of domestic homicide offences per 1,000 forcewide population (NI034)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-	There were no domestic homicide offences in Northumbria during Qu3
The average offending rate by those identified as Class A drug misusers in the course of their contact with the criminal justice system (NI038).	0.97	1.00	?	?	?	?	This indicator is no longer reported on. The last published data available is for March 2011
The change in the number of drug users, being in effective treatment, when compared with the number of drug users being in effective treatment in the baseline year of 2007/08 (NI040).	929.00	916.00	810.00	794.00	797.00	*×	Total numbers in treatment has fallen compared to the same period last year, although there were 797 problematic drug users in treatment during quarter 3 compared to 794 the previous quarter.
The percentage of offenders under probation supervision living in settled and suitable accommodation at the end of their licence order (NI143).	86.00 %	86.00 %	84.00 %	86.00 %	86.49 %	*	Performance has improved compared to the same period last year.
The percentage of offenders under probation supervision in employment at the end of their order or licence (NI144).	46.00 %	46.00 %	36.00 %	37.00 %	38.94 %	*	Numbers have fallen compared to the same period last year.

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
The percentage of respondents who strongly agree/ or tend to agree that the police and local council are dealing with the anti-social behaviour and crime issues that matter in the area (NI021).	?	?	72.00 %	73.00 %	73.00 %	?	Performance has remained stable at 73%. This indicator was measured during 2010/11, however using a different methodology, a postal survey. The indicator is now measured using the Safer Communities telephone survey, therefore there is no comparable data for 2010/11.
Number of deliberate primary fires per 10,000 population (NI033i)	7.02	9.31	18.90	33.47	52.27	*	There were 533 incidents during quarter 3, which is an increase on 413 from the previous quarter.
Number of deliberate secondary fires per 10,000 population (NI033ii).	52.50	64.64	16.82	29.38	46.42	٧	Performance has improved compared to the same period last year, although there were 483 secondary deliberate fires in quarter 3, which is a rise compared to 356 recorded in the previous quarter.
Total number of primary fires per 100,000 population (NI049i).	152.00	194.40	45.14	87.47	134.03	*	Performance has improved compared to the same period last year, with 380 primary fires recorded between April and December 2011.
Total number of fatalities due to primary fires per 100,000 population (NI049ii).	0.00	0.00	0.35	0.70	0.70	*	A total of 2 fatalities have been recorded during Q1 and Q2 this year, with none recorded during quarter 3. Both incidents were as a result of accidental dwelling fires.

## **Environmental Health**

Performance Indicator	Q3 2010/11	Q4 2010/11	Q1 2011/12	Q2 2011/12	Q3 2011/12	Q3 <> Q3	Comments
Outcomes of activities carried out by local authorities in order to create /maintain a fair trading environment for business and consumers (NI183)		2.22	2.22	2.22	2.22	٠	An improvement on the previous year and on target.
The percentage of food establishments within the local authority area which are broadly compliant with food law. Broadly Compliant is an outcome measure which the FSA has developed, with local authorities to monitor the effectiveness of the regulatory service relating to food law (NI184)	83.86 %	84.26 %	?	?	86.80 %	•	The National Food Hygiene Rating System launched in June 2011 has influenced businesses to improve. All businesses will be encouraged to display their rating on door stickers to help motivate further improvement. Whilst we have already been contacted by good businesses seeking to improve to become "top rated", many businesses at the lower end are likely to be struggling to survive. There is a high level of turnover of these businesses and any good work by Officers to promote knowledge of hygiene and management standards disappears when the business closes. A quarter 1 and 2 update is unavailable.